
AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

April 1, 2020 

6:30 P.M. 
 

 

 
A. 6:30 Call to Order 

 

 

 

B. Roll Call 

 

 

 

C. 6:40 Emergency Update 

 

 

 

D. 7:00 Highway 61 

Change Order #1 

 

 

E. 7:10 Adjourn 



City of Grand Marais 

 

MEMO 
 

TO:  Mayor Arrowsmith-Decoux 

  City Council Members 

FROM: Michael J. Roth, City Administrator 

DATE:  March 27, 2020 

SUBJECT: Highway 61 Change Order #1 

 

 

 

 

Please approve the attached change order #1, which removes the two storm water 

treatment structures from the project.  This change results in a reduction of $200,567 

from the City’s share of project costs. 

 



190085Contract: Change Order No.:

Spec Book Year:Prime Contractor:

Explanation:

District: Route:

State Proj. No.:

County:

Awarded Contract Amount:

Net Change Order Amount:

CO Type:

Admin Office:

Description:

Resident Engineer:

KGM Contractors, Inc., 0000204455

0001

1602-50

1 Duluth

18

$19,170,211.33

C016 COOK

COLevel2

-$200,567.00

Storm Sewer Revisions

Kenneth Slama

Funding Source: SAFO

Reason: 1402.1 Alt of Work L

Location: LOCATED TH61,1.8 MI N OF CUTFACE CREEK TO .1 MI N OF CSAH 14

Fed. Proj. No.: 1602-50 / NHPP-TA-0061(338) 1A-Duluth

The City of Grand Marais has requested to revise the drainage plan, eliminating item CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPEC.Issue

The Contractor will construct the drainage plan in accordance with the revised plan sheets and as directed by the Engineer.Resolution

The Engineer has determined the Contract needs to be revised in accordance with specification 1402.1 alteration of work.Entitlement

No Change to Contract time.Impact

The cost has been approved by CCS.Cost

Payment for this work will be at Contract Unit Prices and Negotiated Unit Prices.Payment

Report Printed Date: 2/27/2020Minnesota Department Of Transportation

Page 1 of 4



Report Printed Date: 2/27/2020Minnesota Department Of Transportation

Project Item SourceCategory
Quantity
Inc/Dec Unit Dollar AmountItem Description Item ID Unit Price

Contract
Line

Project
Line

Increases/Decreases

12392924" RC PIPE SEWER Original0675 L F0820 00012503503/15242 $2,256.00$94.0024.000

12392936" RC PIPE SEWER Original0690 L F0850 00012503503/15362 -$820.00$205.00-4.000

123929CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN
SPECIAL

Original0855 EACH3300 00062506502/00300 -$204,000.00$102,000.00-2.000

123929CASTING ASSEMBLY Original0860 EACH0930 00012506502/06000 -$3,225.00$1,075.00-3.000

123929CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SD-
60

Original0885 L F0980 00012506503/00193 -$4,575.00$915.00-5.000

12392912" RC PIPE SEWER Original0655 L F0780 00012503503/15122 -$994.00$71.00-14.000

12392918" RC PIPE SEWER Original0665 L F0800 00012503503/15182 $2,296.00$82.0028.000

123929CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 48-
4020

Original0910 L F1020 00012506503/02420 -$1,695.00$565.00-3.000

123929CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 54-
4020

Original0915 L F1030 00012506503/02720 $2,840.00$710.004.000

123929CONCRETE COLLAR Original0950 EACH1100 00012506602/06470 -$1,150.00$1,150.00-1.000

-$209,067.00Total:

Project Category Quantity Unit
Dollar

AmountItem Description Item ID
Unit
Price

Cont.
Line

Project
Line

New Items

Funding
Item

Reason

123929CO 1 CONST DRAINAGE
STRUCTURE DESIGN SD-84 -
CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE
STRUCTURE DESIGN SD-84

1580 L F3390 0001 - SP 1602-50
 SEE CITY OF

GRAND MARAIS
AND COOK

COUNTY
AGREEMENT

#1033338.

2506503/00199 $8,500.00$1,700.005.0000001 - SP 1602-50Neg

$8,500.00Total:

Time Adjustments

Time Type OriginalTime Description Adjustment NewCurrentTime ID

Page 2 of 4



Report Printed Date: 2/27/2020Minnesota Department Of Transportation

Project/Category Summary

Project Category Category DescriptionProject Description
Dollar

AmountFederal

123929 GRADING, BITUMINOUS MILL & SURFACING, ADA IMPROVEMENTS, SIGNAL ,
LIGHTING, RETAINING WALL, AND BRIDGES #16X08 & #16X11.

0001 SP 1602-50
 SEE CITY OF GRAND MARAIS AND
COOK COUNTY AGREEMENT
#1033338.

$3,433.00YES

123929 GRADING, BITUMINOUS MILL & SURFACING, ADA IMPROVEMENTS, SIGNAL ,
LIGHTING, RETAINING WALL, AND BRIDGES #16X08 & #16X11.

0006 CITY OF GRAND MARAIS
 SEE CITY OF GRAND MARAIS
AGREEMENT #1033338

-$204,000.00NO

Net Change Order Amount: -$200,567.00

Page 3 of 4



Report Printed Date: 2/27/2020Minnesota Department Of Transportation

Project Engineer/Project Supervisor

Contractor

Commissioner of Transportation
Pursuant to Delegation

Commissioner of Administration
Pursuant to Delegation

Consultant Contract Administrator
(recommendation for Approval only)

Local Agency (if funded wholly or
in part by Local Agency)

ATTACHMENTS:  By signing this agreement, the Contractor acknowledges receipt of the specified attachments (if applicable)

1602-50_CO 1 Revised plan sheets.pdf

Signature & Date

Page 4 of 4


